offering, if any. As a result, our management will have broad discretion regarding the timing and application of the net proceeds from this
offering. Pending the application of the net proceeds, we intend to invest the net proceeds in short-term, investment grade, interest-bearing
securities.

S-51

Edgar Filing: Dicerna Pharmaceuticals Inc - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and held-to-maturity investments and capitalization as of June 30, 2018 on:

� An actual basis; and

� On a pro forma basis, giving effect to the sale and issuance of 7,680,492 shares of our common stock by us in this offering, and at an
offering price of $13.02 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by
us.

You should read this table together with the section of our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2018 entitled
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our financial statements and related notes
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

Actual
June 30,
2018 Pro Forma

(in thousands)
Cash and held-to-maturity investments $ 82,301 $ 175,896

Common stock (150,000,000 shares authorized; 52,867,771 shares outstanding, actual; 60,548,263
shares outstanding, pro forma 5 6
Additional paid-in capital 431,749 525,343
Accumulated deficit (367,179) (367,179)

Stockholders� equity $ 64,575 $ 158,170

Total capitalization $ 64,575 $ 158,170

The number of shares of our common stock shown above to be outstanding immediately after the completion of this offering excludes, as of
June 30, 2018:

� 2,198 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants, at a weighted average exercise price of $250.00
per share;

� 7,556,554 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options, at a weighted average exercise price of $8.96
per share; and

� 1,458,471 shares of our common stock available for future issuance pursuant to our existing stock incentive plans.

S-52

Edgar Filing: Dicerna Pharmaceuticals Inc - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock, you will experience dilution to the extent of the difference between the price per share you pay in this
offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Our net tangible book value as of
June 30, 2018 was approximately $64.6 million, or $1.22 per share of our common stock. Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018
is equal to our total tangible assets minus total liabilities, all divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2018.

After giving effect to the sale of 7,680,492 shares of our common stock in this offering at a public offering price of $13.02 per share, and after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value
would have been approximately $158.2 million, or approximately $2.61 per share of common stock, as of June 30, 2018. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $1.39 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
approximately $10.41 per share to investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis.

Public offering price per share $ 13.02
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018 $ 1.22
Increase in net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 1.39

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018, after giving effect to this offering $ 2.61

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering $ 10.41

The information in this section assumes that the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase additional shares. If the underwriters
exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, our pro forma net tangible book value per share at June 30, 2018 after giving effect to
this offering would have been $2.79 per share, and the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering would
have been $10.23 per share.

The number of shares of our common stock shown above to be outstanding after this offering is based on 52,867,771 shares outstanding as of